Australia
$m

DAC CGUs 42.6 70.9

Non-DAC CGU 45.3 52.5

Total Goodwill at 31 May 2020 87.9 123.4

10. GOODWILL (CONTINUED)

Sensitivities Short term volatility may be experienced at the individual CGU level due to turnover within the clinician team,
both planned and unplanned, as well as the impact of external environmental and economic conditions. The
impact of a clinician leaving can vary depending on the proportion of revenue generated by the leaving clinician
relative to the overall revenue of the CGU and could have a material short term impact on that individual CGUs
EBITDA growth.  The impact will also depend on the length of time it takes to replace the departing clinician and
the level of experience of the replacement clinician.

Non-DAC CGUs
Any adverse change in any of the New Zealand Non-DAC CGUs assumptions will result in an impairment. The
recoverable value of the Australian Non-DAC CGU is equal to the carrying amount after recognising the current
year impairment.

A change in key assumptions would impact the VIU as follows:

Change in Value-in-Use of
Non-DAC CGUs

$m

Sensitivities

Annual EBITDA Growth Terminal Growth Rate
Stage 1 and 2

Post-tax Discount Rate

-1% +1% -0.5% +0.5% -1% +1%

Australia (6.5) 6.5 (3.6) 4.1 8.3 (6.8)

New Zealand (6.6) 6.6 (3.1) 3.5 7.6 (6.1)

DAC CGUs

In New Zealand there are a total of 34 CGUs. There are 16 individual DAC CGUs with a recoverable value of
$32.8m and combined headroom of $4.7m (on a VIU basis) and 18 individual CGUs that were impaired by $7.6m.

In Australia there are a total of 30 CGUs. There are 20 individual DAC CGUs with a recoverable value of $68.3m
and combined headroom of $5.6m (on a VIU basis) and 10 individual CGUs that were impaired by $5.9m.

The recoverable value of the individual DAC CGUs with headroom would equal the carrying amounts if the key
assumptions were to change as follows:

Base Case Increase/(Decrease)